

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington
5/17/2018 4:47 PM

No. 35551-9-III

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

EDITH LIEBRAND,
Respondent,

v.

FREDERICK D. LIEBRAND,
Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
FOR WALLA WALLA COUNTY
THE HONORABLE M. SCOTT WOLFRAM

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

SMITH GOODFRIEND, P.S.

By: Catherine W. Smith
WSBA No. 9542
Duffy G. Romnor
WSBA No. 52822

By: Michael S. Mitchell
WSBA No. 8678

1619 8th Avenue North
Seattle, WA 98109
(206) 624-0974

129 W. Main St.
Walla Walla, WA 99362
(509) 529-4110

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. RESTATEMENT OF FACTS1

 A. The husband, as a tenured university professor, earns more than double what the wife earns as a community college adjunct professor. His retirement accounts were also nearly double the value of the wife’s retirement. 2

 B. The husband is the sole beneficiary of his mother’s estate and the beneficiary and trustee of his parents’ trusts, worth close to \$1.5 million. 3

 C. The trial court found the family home in Walla Walla and a townhome in Seattle to be community property. 4

 D. The trial court distributed slightly more than half the community property to the wife, left the husband with his significant separate property, and awarded the wife maintenance and fees. 8

III. ARGUMENT 9

 A. The trial court properly characterized real property purchased and maintained during the marriage with untraceable commingled funds as community property. 11

 1. The husband did not meet his burden of overcoming the presumption that property acquired during the marriage is community property. 11

 2. Substantial evidence supports the trial court’s finding that commingled funds were used to purchase and improve the real property acquired during the marriage.12

a.	The funds used to purchase, construct, and repair the Stateline Road home were commingled and not traceable.	16
b.	The Seattle townhome was purchased and maintained with gifts to the couple, community rental income, and other community funds.	19
B.	The trial court had authority to award the Seattle townhome to the wife.	23
1.	After the trial court properly granted the mother’s motion to intervene, it had authority over any interest she had in the townhome.	23
2.	Awarding the Stateline Road home to the husband and awarding the wife the Seattle townhome and its rental income was just and equitable under the circumstances.	28
C.	The husband’s unproven claims of “misconduct” were not a basis for denying the wife a just and equitable share of the marital estate.	30
D.	The trial court was required to consider the husband’s inherited separate property in assessing the parties’ financial circumstances.	31
E.	The trial court did not abuse its discretion in its maintenance award given the disparity in the parties’ incomes and the length of the marriage.	33
F.	The trial court did not abuse its discretion in awarding attorney fees to the wife.	36
G.	This Court should award the wife her fees on appeal.	39
IV.	CONCLUSION	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Angelo v. Angelo</i> , 142 Wn. App. 622, 175 P.3d 1096, <i>as amended</i> (Jan. 29, 2008), <i>rev denied</i> , 164 Wn.2d 1017 (2008).....	25
<i>Arneson v. Arneson</i> , 38 Wn.2d 99, 227 P.2d 1016 (1951)	24-25
<i>Beam v. Beam</i> , 18 Wn. App. 444, 569 P.2d 719 (1977), <i>rev. denied</i> , 90 Wn.2d 1001 (1978)	13
<i>Berol v. Berol</i> , 37 Wn.2d 380, 223 P.2d 1055 (1950)	13
<i>Cummings v. Anderson</i> , 94 Wn.2d 135, 614 P.2d 1283 (1980)	22
<i>Dumas v. Gagner</i> , 137 Wn.2d 268, 971 P.2d 17 (1999).....	24, 26
<i>Estate of Borghi</i> , 167 Wn.2d 480, 219 P.3d 932 (2009)	32
<i>Fairfield v. Binnian</i> , 13 Wash. 1, 42 P. 632 (1895)	26
<i>Fuqua v. Fuqua</i> , 88 Wn.2d 100, 558 P.2d 801 (1977)	24
<i>Marriage of Brewer</i> , 137 Wn.2d 756, 976 P.2d 102 (1999)	28
<i>Marriage of Croley</i> , 91 Wn.2d 288, 588 P.2d 738 (1978)	25

<i>Marriage of Doneen</i> , 197 Wn. App. 941, 391 P.3d 594, <i>rev. denied</i> , 188 Wn.2d 1018 (2017)	10
<i>Marriage of Fernau</i> , 39 Wn. App. 695, 694 P.2d 1092 (1984).....	36
<i>Marriage of Hurd</i> , 69 Wn. App. 38, 848 P.2d 185, <i>rev. denied</i> , 122 Wn.2d 1020 (1993).....	32
<i>Marriage of Larson & Calhoun</i> , 178 Wn. App. 133, 313 P.3d 1228 (2013), <i>rev. denied</i> , 180 Wn.2d 1011 (2014)	10
<i>Marriage of Luckey</i> , 73 Wn. App. 201, 868 P.2d 189 (1994)	10
<i>Marriage of Lutz</i> , 74 Wn. App. 356, 873 P.2d 566 (1994)	27
<i>Marriage of Martin</i> , 32 Wn. App. 92, 645 P.2d 1148 (1982)	12
<i>Marriage of Mathews</i> , 70 Wn. App. 116, 853 P.2d 462, <i>rev. denied</i> , 122 Wn.2d 1021 (1993).....	35-36
<i>Marriage of McKean</i> , 110 Wn. App. 191, 38 P.3d 1053 (2002).....	26-27
<i>Marriage of Mueller</i> , 140 Wn. App. 498, 167 P.3d 568 (2007), <i>rev. denied</i> , 163 Wn.2d 1043 (2008).....	12
<i>Marriage of Olson</i> , 69 Wn. App. 621, 850 P.2d 527 (1993)	14
<i>Marriage of Pearson-Maines</i> , 70 Wn. App. 860, 855 P.2d 1210 (1993)	15, 21-22
<i>Marriage of Schwarz</i> , 192 Wn. App. 180, 368 P.3d 173 (2016).....	13

<i>Marriage of Shui & Rose</i> , 132 Wn. App. 568, 125 P.3d 180 (2005), <i>rev. denied</i> , 158 Wn.2d 1017 (2006).....	13, 15
<i>Marriage of Soriano</i> , 44 Wn. App. 420, 722 P.2d 132 (1986).....	26-27
<i>Marriage of Tang</i> , 57 Wn. App. 648, 789 P.2d 118 (1990)	25
<i>Marriage of Van Camp</i> , 82 Wn. App. 339, 918 P.2d 509, <i>rev. denied</i> , 30 Wn.2d 1019 (1996).....	36
<i>Marriage of Washburn</i> , 101 Wn.2d 168, 677 P.2d 152 (1984).....	10, 33-34
<i>Marriage of Williams</i> , 84 Wn. App. 263, 927 P.2d 679 (1996), <i>rev. denied</i> , 131 Wn.2d 1025 (1997).....	30-31, 34
<i>Marriage of Wright</i> , 179 Wn. App. 257, 319 P.3d 45 (2013), <i>rev. denied</i> , 186 Wn.2d 1017 (2014).....	9, 33
<i>Org. to Pres. Agr. Lands v. Adams Cty.</i> , 128 Wn.2d 869, 913 P.2d 793 (1996).....	14, 18
<i>Recall Charges Against Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1 Directors</i> , 162 Wn.2d 501, 173 P.3d 265 (2007)	23
<i>Walsh v. Reynolds</i> , 183 Wn. App. 830, 335 P.3d 984 (2014), <i>rev. denied</i> , 182 Wn.2d 1017 (2015)	36
<i>West v. Knowles</i> , 50 Wn.2d 311, 311 P.2d 689 (1957).....	22
<i>William G. Hulbert, Jr. & Clare Mumford Hulbert Revocable Living Tr. v. Port of Everett</i> , 159 Wn. App. 389, 245 P.3d 779, <i>rev. denied</i> , 171 Wn.2d 1024 (2011)	38

Statutes

RCW 26.09.010..... 25
RCW 26.09.080 30
RCW 26.09.090 10, 33-35
RCW 26.09.140 36, 39
RCW 26.09.170 35

Rules and Regulations

CR 24..... 24, 26
RAP 2.5..... 24
RAP 18.1 39
